

No. 23-867

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Charles S. Fax  
RIFKIN WEINER  
LIVINGSTON LLC  
7700 Wisconsin Ave.,  
Ste. 320  
Bethesda, MD 20814

David H. Weinstein  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF  
& ASHER LLC  
24 W. Lancaster Ave.,  
Ste. 201  
Ardmore, PA 19003

L. Marc Zell  
ZELL, ARON & CO.  
34 Ben Yehuda St.  
Jerusalem 9423001  
Israel

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Simon, Finkelberg,*  
*Miller & Schlanger*

Paul G. Gaston  
LAW OFFICES OF  
PAUL G. GASTON  
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW,  
Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Legal background .....	5
B. Factual background.....	7
C. Procedural background .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Respondents agree that there is an outcome-determinative circuit split. ....	17
A. The D.C. Circuit and the Second Circuit have split over the commingling issue. ....	18
1. The D.C. Circuit holds that the commingling theory satisfies the property element of the commercial-activity nexus requirement, unless the sovereign can prove that its property does <i>not</i> trace to the expropriated property.....	19
2. The Second Circuit holds that commingling is not a “valid” theory and that the plaintiff must “trace the proceeds” of expropriated property. ....	19
3. The split is outcome-determinative.....	20
B. The clear conflict won’t resolve itself and there’s no need for percolation.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The United States has already made its (erroneous) view clear, so there is no reason to seek the government's views on whether to grant review.....	21
D. The Court should grant review on Respondents' reformulated question presented, on which the D.C. and Second Circuits have split and which determines the outcome here, and not on Petitioners' three questions presented.....	23
II. The decision below is correct, and it is crucially important for this Court to intervene now and affirm. ....	25
A. The D.C. Circuit correctly concluded that commingling can satisfy the property element of the commercial-activity nexus requirement. ....	26
B. Review now of the certworthy commingling question is crucial. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	5, 17, 28
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	13, 14, 21, 24
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	27
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	10, 11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Rukoro v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 976 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4, 9, 15, ..... 16, 17, 18, ..... 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 29
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	22, 23
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATION</b>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1330 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4).....	4, 15, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 26
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Opening Statement of Justice Robert H. Jackson,  
Chief Counsel for the United States,  
before the International Military  
Tribunal (Nov. 21, 1945),  
<https://tinyurl.com/Nuremberg-Statement> .....2
